1	ORDINANCE NO. 2022-03
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF HILLSBORO BEACH, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE TOWN'S CODE OF ORDINANCES BY AMENDING CHAPTER 12 ENTITLED "LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE"; BY SPECIFICALLY AMENDING SECTION 12-261 ENTITLED "HEIGHT REGULATIONS" TO PROVIDE FOR AN EXCEPTION TO THE HEIGHT REGULATIONS OF CHAPTER 12 FOR ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
11 12 13 14	<b>WHEREAS</b> , the Town Commission hereby finds it is in the best interest of the Town to amend the Town Code of Ordinances, by specifically amending Chapter 12 related to the exception of height regulations for elevator equipment;
15 16 17	<b>WHEREAS,</b> the Town Commission deems it in the best interest of the Town to allow for the exception of elevator equipment from the height regulations of Town's Land Development Code in Chapter 12.
18 19	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN OF HILLSBORO BEACH, FLORIDA THAT:
20 21	<b>Section 1.</b> The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a part of this Ordinance.
22 23 24 25	<u>Section 2</u> . Chapter 12 entitled "Land Development Code" of the Town's Code of Ordinances, specifically Section 12-261 entitled "Height Regulations" is hereby amended as follows:
26	Sec. 12-261 - Height Regulations
27 28•	The height limitations of this article shall not apply to:
29•	(A) Master radio or television antennae;
30	(B) Chimneys <del>; or</del>
31	(C) Flag poles-: or
32	(D)Elevator components
33 34 35 36 37 38 39	<ul> <li>Section 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or provision of this Ordinance is held invalid, the remainder of this Ordinance shall not be affected by such invalidity.</li> <li>Section 4. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances and all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Ordinance are repealed to the extent of such conflict.</li> </ul>

Ordinance No.\_\_\_

{00489117.1 1182-0606490}

1

1	
2	<b>Section 5.</b> It is the intention of the Town Commission of the Town of Hillsboro Beach
3 4	that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances o Town of Hillsboro Beach, Florida, and the Sections of this ordinance may be renumbered, re-lettered
5	and the word "Ordinance" may be changed to "Section," "Article," or such other word or phrase in
6	order to accomplish such intention.
7	r · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
8	<b>Section 6.</b> This Ordinance shall be effective after its passage and adoption by the Town
9	Commission of the Town of Hillsboro Beach.
10	
11	PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF HILLSBORO BEACH,
12	FLORIDA, ON FIRST READING, THIS DAY OF, 2022.
	PASSED ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF HILLSBORO BEACH, FLORIDA ON SECOND AND FINAL READING, THISDAY OF, 2022.
13 14	D.,,
15	By: Deborah L. Tarrant, Mayor
16	ATTEST:
17	
18	By:
19	Sherry D. Henderson, CMC, Town Clerk
20	
21 22	
23	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
24	III I NOVED NO TO LONGIN
25	
26	
27	Donald J. Doody, Town Attorney
41	Dollard J. Doody, Town Attorney

{00489117.11182-0606490} Ordinance No.\_\_\_ 2



Order ID: 7129586

Printed: 1/14/2022 4:25:42 PM

Page 1 of 3

\* Agency Commission not included

GROSS PRICE \*: \$154.75

**PACKAGE NAME: SSC Other Legal Notices** 



Printed: 1/14/2022 4:25:42 PM

Page 2 of 3

Order ID: 7129586 \* Agency Commission not included

GROSS PRICE \*: \$154.75

**PACKAGE NAME: SSC Other Legal Notices** 

**Product(s):** Sun Sentinel, Affidavit, Floridapublicnotices.com, Classified.ss.com\_Legal

AdSize(s): 1 Column

Run Date(s): Saturday, January 22, 2022

Zone: Full Run Color Spec. B/W

## **Preview**

## TOWN OF HILLSBORO BEACH, FLORIDA PUBLIC HEARING

Provide for An Exception to the Height Regulations of Chapter 12 for Elevator Equipment Tuesday, February 1, 2022, at 9:00 AM NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that prior to the Town of Hillsboro Beach Commission's consideration of the Second Reading of Ordinance 2022-03, a Public Hearing will be held on Tuesday, February 1, 2022, at 9:00 AM. The Public can attend in person or provide comments via Live Zoom Video Conference.

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-03 Provide for An Exception to the Height Regulations of Chapter 12 for Elevator Equipment AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF HILLSBORO BEACH, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE TOWN'S CODE OF ORDINANCES BY AMENDING CHAP-TER 12 ENTITLED "LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE"; BY SPECIFICALLY AMENDING SECTION 12-261 ENTITLED "HEIGHT REGULATIONS" TO PROVIDE FOR AN EX-CEPTION TO THE HEIGHT REGULATIONS OF CHAPTER 12 FOR ELEVATOR EQUIP-MENT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. All interested parties may appear at said meeting and be heard with respect to the proposed Ordinance, which may be inspected by the public. Email the Town Clerk at TownClerk@ TownofHillsboroBeach.com JOIN LIVE ZOOM MEETING Tuesday, February 1, 2022, at 9:00 AM (Eastern) Log-in details available on website. PROVIDING PUBLIC COMMENT Persons desiring to provide public comment may do so by one of the methods listed below. Please be sure to include your name and address for the record. Your comments will be limited to three minutes per person.

 VIA EMAIL – Public comments and documents maybe submitted via email to TownClerk@TownofHillsboroReach



Order ID: 7129586

Printed: 1/14/2022 4:25:42 PM

Page 3 of 3

\* Agency Commission not included

GROSS PRICE \*: \$154.75

**PACKAGE NAME: SSC Other Legal Notices** 

com. Comments will be read aloud to the Commission and public and incorporated into the record. Emails will be accepted up until the end of the Public Comment portion of the Meeting.

 LIVE ZOOM PARTICIPATION – If attending via Zoom online, at the appropriate public comment period, click "raise hand" on the bottom of the "participants" tab, and your audio will be unmuted when you are recognized.

Sherry D. Henderson, CMC Town Clerk TOWN OF HILLSBORO BEACH, FLORIDA 1/22/20227129586